24 LC 112 2391

House Resolution 1423

By: Representatives Okoye of the 102<sup>nd</sup>, Mughal of the 105<sup>th</sup>, Adeyina of the 110<sup>th</sup>, Miller of the 62<sup>nd</sup>, and Clark of the 108<sup>th</sup>

## **A RESOLUTION**

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Lawrenceville Duluth Alumni Chapter of Kappa Alpha
- 2 Psi Fraternity Inc.; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, chartered on March 7, 2008, the Lawrenceville Duluth Alumni Chapter (LDAC)
- 4 of Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity Inc. is a nonprofit organization composed of Gwinnett County
- 5 professionals who are dedicated to achieving excellence in all their endeavors and serving
- 6 their community; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the chapter further serves to support and uphold the greater mission of Kappa
- 8 Alpha Psi Fraternity Inc., a collegiate fraternity with a rich history of promoting academic
- 9 achievement, community service, and leadership development among its members; and
- WHEREAS, the chapter's nationally recognized mentoring program provides resources and
- support to young men, equipping them with the tools needed to succeed in life and make
- 12 positive choices, as well as serves to fulfill one of the chapter's primary focuses; and
- 13 WHEREAS, through this program and its partnership with the LDAC Foundation, the
- 14 chapter is able to holistically nurture the intellectual, physical, and emotional growth of
- 15 young men in the community; and

24 LC 112 2391

16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this distinguished organization be

- 17 appropriately honored.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body recognize and commend the Lawrenceville Duluth Alumni Chapter
- 20 of Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity Inc. for its many outstanding contributions on behalf of the
- 21 youth of Gwinnett County as well as extended best wishes for future success.
- 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 23 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 24 Lawrenceville Duluth Alumni Chapter of Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity Inc.